Public Document Pack

v
NOTICE :
&
g
OF i s
2 | Royal Eéréugh
2z | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2018
At 7.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM ALEXANDER (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, DEREK WILSON,
CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, PHILLIP BICKNELL, DR LILLY EVANS,
DAVID HILTON, COLIN RAYNER, LEO WALTERS, MJ SAUNDERS, GEOFF HILL AND
MICHAEL AIREY

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, MOHAMMED ILYAS,
JULIAN SHARPE, JOHN BOWDEN, PAUL LION, JUDITH DIMENT, CLAIRE STRETTON,
ASGHAR MAJEED, MARION MILLS, SHAMSUL SHELIM, ADAM SMITH, JOHN STORY
AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Governance - Issued: Tuesday 20 November 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell on 01628 796319

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing
the Planning Applications Public Access Module at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.
3. MINUTES 7-10
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.
4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 11-68



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background
Paper,

although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded
as

“Comments Awaited”.

The list will not i
[...]
ic area, having made your representations.

If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.



Agenda Iltem 3

BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

THURSDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander (Vice-
Chairman), Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Derek Wilson, Christine Bateson,
Malcolm Beer, Dr Lilly Evans, David Hilton, Colin Rayner, Leo Walters, MJ Saunders,
Julian Sharpe and Claire Stretton

Also in attendance: Councillor David Coppinger

Officers: Jenifer Jackson, Helen Leonard, Shilpa Manek and Sean O'Connor

The Panel held a minutes silence in memory of Councillor Jesse Grey.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hill and Bicknell. Councillors Sharpe
and Stretton were substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Lilly Evans declared a personal interest as she is a member of Sunningdale Parish
Council and had been involved in the discussions for Iltems 1 and 2 but had come to Panel
with an open mind.

Councillor David Hilton declared a personal interest for Items 1 and 2 as he had had a
meeting with the Chairman and officers prior to Panel. He was attending the Panel with an
open mind.

Councillor Colin Rayner declared a personal interest for items 1 and 2 and would leave the
room before any discussions and any voting as he did socialise with the Chairman of Berkeley
Homes.

Councillor Julian Sharpe declared a personal interest for Iltems 1 and 2 as his wife was the
Chairman at Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council. He was attending the Panel with an open
mind.

Councillors Leo Walters and Derek Wilson, both declared a personal interest for item 4 as

they are members of the Bray Parish Council. Both councillors were attending with an open
mind.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 5 September
2018 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

The Panel Unanimously voted to change the order of the Agenda and hear Item 3 last as
there were no speakers for that application.

*ltem 1 The redevelopment of Sunningdale Park
including the part demolition, alteration,
18/00356/FULL restoration, conversion and extension of
Northcote House (Grade Il Listed),




Sunningdale Park
Larch Avenue
Ascot

SL5 0QE

Gloucester Stables and the Walled Garden;
the alteration, restoration, conversion and
extension of North Lodge, the alteration,
restoration and conversion of the
Gamekeeper's Lodge and Store, and The
Dairy; the part demolition and part
alteration, restoration and conversion of
South Lodge; refurbishment and extension
of Gardeners Cottages and the demolition
of other buildings including Park House; and
the erection of new buildings to provide 168
dwellings (Use Class C3) (160 net), a Care
Community of 103 units of accommodation
incorporating communal facilities (Use
Class C2), restoration of the Registered
Park and Garden, provision of 16.97
Hectares of SANG (within 19 hectares of
open space in total), plus associated
internal access roads, parking, landscaping,
footpaths, drainage and other associated
works.

Councillor Saunders proposed the motion
for Officer recommendation to DELEGATE
to the Head of Planning to:

1. To grant planning permission on
the satisfactory completion of a
S106 Agreement that
incorporates the Heads of Terms
identified in Sections 7 of this
report and with the conditions
listed in Section 11, following
referral to the Department for
Communities and Local
Government and there being no
intervention by the Secretary of
State in the decision making
process.

2. To refuse planning permission if
a S106 Agreement to secure the
Heads of Terms identified in
Section 7 of this report has not
been satisfactorily completed by
30t April 2019 (or another date
as agreed with the Head of
Planning) for the reason that the
proposed development would
not be accompanied by
associated infrastructure
improvements, that it would not
secure sustainable travel, that it
would not secure the long term
management and maintenance
of the Registered Park and
Garden nor secure public
access into it and to Northcote
House, that it would not secure
future
maintenance/management of




SANG and that it would not
provide for affordable housing.

This was seconded by Councillor
Wilson.

A named vote was carried out.
Councillors Alexander, Bateson,
Burbage, Hilton, Hunt, Kellaway,
Saunders, Walters and Wilson voted for
officers recommendation. Councillors
Beer, Evans, Sharpe and Stretton voted
against officers recommendation.

The Panel agreed to DEFER and
DELEGATE to the Head of Planning as
per the Officers recommendation.

(The Panel were addressed by Brendan
Fitzmorris, Objector, Julia Chester, SPAE,
Councilllor's Michael Burn and Peter
Deason, Parish Councillors and Andrew
Saunders Davies, Berkeley Homes).

Iltem 2
18/00357/LBC

Sunningdale Park
Larch Avenue
Ascot

SL5 0QE

Consent for the redevelopment of
Sunningdale Park including the part
demolition, alteration, restoration,
conversion and extension of Northcote
House (Grade Il Listed), Gloucester Stables
and the Walled Garden; the alteration,
restoration, conversion and extension of
North Lodge, the alteration, restoration and
conversion of the Gamekeeper's Lodge and
Store, and The Dairy; the part demolition
and part alteration, restoration and
conversion of South Lodge; refurbishment
and extension of Gardeners Cottages and
the demolition of other buildings including
Park House; and the erection of new
buildings to provide 168 dwellings (Use
Class C3) (160 net), a Care Community of
103 units of accommodation incorporating
communal facilities (Use Class C2),
restoration of the Registered Park and
Garden, provision of 16.97 Hectares of
SANG (within 19 hectares of open space in
total), plus associated internal access
roads, parking, landscaping, footpaths,
drainage and other associated works.

Councillor Wilson proposed the motion for
the Officers recommendation to DELEGATE
to the Head of Planning to grant listed
building consent with the conditions
listed in Section 9, following referral to
the Department for Communities and
Local Government and there being no
intervention by the Secretary of State in
the decision making process. This was
seconded by Councillor Hilton.

The Panel voted Unanimously (Councillor




Saunders was not present) to DELEGATE
to the Head of Planning.

*ltem 3 Demolition of existing warehouse (B8) and
construction of extended warehouse (B8),

18/00600/FULL with access from Oldfield Road.

John Guest Speedfit Ltd Councillor Wilson proposed the motion for

) officers recommendation and this was
Old.fleld Road seconded by Councillor Hilton. After a
Maidenhead named vote, this motion fell. Councillors
SL6 8BY Alexander, Bateson, Hilton, Walters and
Wilson voted for the motion. Councillors
Beer, Hunt, Kellaway, Saunders, Sharpe
and Stretton voted against the motion and
Councillors Burbage and Evans abstained
from voting.

Councillor Hunt put forward the motion to
defer for two cycles for the applicant to fulfil
all the Head of Planning’s reasons for
refusing the application. If still not fulfilled,
the application to be presented at
Maidenhead Development Management
Panel in two cycles. This was seconded by
Councillor Saunders.

The Panel voted Unanimously to DEFER
the item for two cycles and to be presented
to MDMP.

18/00954/FULL Construction of a single storey building as
headquarters for Swan Support with
Land Bounded by The Cut And the M4 | @ssociated parking.

Upper Bray Road
Bray
Maidenhead

Councillor Walters put forward the motion to
DEFER for two cycles to resolve issues.
The Item then to be presented to
Maidenhead Development Management
Panel in two cycles. This was seconded by
Councillor Burbage. It was noted by the
Chairman that the Head of Planning advised
that the agenda for the November
Maidenhead Development Management
Panel meeting was already full.

The Panel voted Unanimously to DEFER
the item for two cycles and to be presented
to MDMP if still refused.

(The Panel was addressed by Councillor
Brian Millin, Parish Councillor and Wendy
Harmon, Applicant)

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.52 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ...,

10



Agenda Item 4
RoYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Panel
28th November 2018
INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 18/02704/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.
13
Location: Former British Gas Site Bridge Road Ascot

Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to provide x53 houses and x23 apartments (Class C3) including the provision of new
pedestrian and vehicular accesses and routes, car parking, landscaping, open space, remediation and
associated works, following demolition of two existing redundant cottages.

Applicant:  Mr Simons Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 19 December 2018

11

AGLIST



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

BOROUGHWIDE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

28 November 2018 ltem: 1

Application 18/02704/FULL

No.:

Location: Former British Gas Site Bridge Road Ascot

Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to provide x53 houses and x23 apartments (Class C3)
including the provision of new pedestrian and vehicular accesses and routes, car
parking, landscaping, open space, remediation and associated works, following
demolition of two existing redundant cottages.

Applicant: Mr Simons

Agent: Not Applicable

Parish/Ward:  Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

SUMMARY

This application is a resubmission of planning application 17/03036 which following the
applicant’s lodging of an appeal against non- determination the Borough Wide Development
Management Panel resolved they would have refused. This application seeks to overcome the
previous reasons for refusal which were raised on the grounds of poor design, harm to the
townscape, inadequate landscaping, harm to future occupiers amenities, inadequate drainage
and unresolved issues regarding open space, manoeuvrability for a refuse vehicle, affordable
housing, land contamination and mitigating the development's impact upon the Special
Protection Area Thames Basin Health’s.

The application site is identified for housing within the Ascot, Sunninghill and Sunningdale
Neighbourhood Plan and the Borough Local Plan Submission Version (BLPSV). In the emerging
Borough Local Plan the site is allocated for 53 residential dwellings. Whilst the proposed
development of 76 dwellings exceeds this figure the site allocation does not act as a maximum
figure. Furthermore there are currently unresolved objections in relation to the housing allocation
policies in general and as such limited weight is given to policy HA35 of the BLPSV.

Compared to the previous scheme (17/03036) a number of changes have been made to the
layout of the development, particularly at the Bridge Road end of the site which improves the
way the site assimilates and connects with the surrounding area and also improves connectivity
within the site itself. The apartment buildings have been redesigned to take greater influence
from the Victorian character of the area to the north of the site and the reduction in the number of
dwellings, revised car parking and a much improved landscaping scheme have addressed
issues of overdevelopment. Whilst additional links into Charters Lane and Cavendish Meads
have not been achieved the layout does allow for 
[...]
nal details being secured by condition. (See condition 7). Thames Water has also
confirmed they raise no objection with the proposed discharge rates for surface water drainage.

The application site is within 5km of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area and as
such it is necessary to mitigate against the negative impacts from increased visitor and
recreational pressure. In this instance the application site is allocated for housing in the BLPSV,
however, it is only allocated for 53 dwellings whereas the development proposal is for 76. It is
agreed that Allen’s Field can be relied upon for 53 of these dwelling plus an additional 9 as
would usually be allowed for unplanned developments and a further 2 taking account of the
existing 2 residential properties’ on the site. However, alternative mitigation will need to be
provided for the remaining 12 dwellings. This is to be achieved by linking this scheme to the
proposed development at Sunningdale Park which provides its own on site SANG with additional
capacity. A clause will need to be inserted into the legal agreements securing the mitigation
necessary for this outstanding number of units and to prevent these units from being occupied
until the mitigation from the Sunningdale Park development is secured and provided. This is only
possible in this instance as the applicant company sits under the same umbrella as the applicant
at Sunningdale Park.

14



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to secure

i) 23 apartments (9 x 2 bed and 14 x 1 bed) to be shared ownership affordable
housing

i) adequate mitigation regarding impact on the SPA through SANG and SAMM
payments towards Allen’s Field for 64 units and adequate mitigation through
linking this application with application 18/00356/FULL Sunningdale Park and the
on-site SANG and SAMM associated with this development

iii) a maximum contribution of £75,000 to secure adequate mitigation should
contamination be found on site which could pose a threat to human health and
require on site monitoring and with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this
report.

To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the above has not been
satisfactorily completed for the reason that the proposed development would not secure
i) adequate affordable housing,
ii) mitigation in order to protect the SPA, and
iiijdemonstrate that the site can be decontaminated without posing arisk to public
health.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The Council’'s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The application site is located at the end of Bridge Road which is accessed via Sunninghill High
Street. The site has historically been used as a gas works, and was decommissioned 4 years
ago. The site has already undergone some remediation work in recent years, however, additional
remediation will be required to decontaminate the site to a level acceptable for residential
development. The site is one of 8 strategic sites identified in the Ascot, Sunninghill and
Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan as being suitable for housing and is also identified as a
housing allocation site in the Borough Local Plan Submission Version (BLPSV).

The site is 2.36 hectares and is surrounded by existing residential development to the east, south
and west. To the east and North West are the Victorian properties of Bridge Road and beyond
that the High Street. To the south is Cavendish Meads a modern development within the ‘Late
20" Century Suburbs’ townscape area and to the west a less densely populated section of
Cavendish Meads within the ‘Executive Residential Estates’ townscape area. The application site
itself sits within the ‘Industrial and Commercial Estates’ townscape area. To the North is the
railway line and along the embankment and part of the northern edge of the site is a secondary
green corridor designed to provide connectivity for wildlife between local wildlife sites and other
significant habitat areas. To the south west of the site is a playing field currently used by St
Michael’s C of E Primary School.

On the site itself are a number of protected trees including the rows of trees along the north and
east boundaries and a copse in the south east corner of the site. In the north east corner is an
electrical substation building which does not form part of the application site and as such is to be
retained. The rest of the site is largely clear.

The site is currently accessed from Bridge Road with a new access proposed from Cavendish

Meads. The site is not provided with strong public transport links as Sunninghill is located
between Ascot and Sunningdale Train Stations and bus services are infrequent.

15



4.1

51

5.2

5.3

KEY CONSTRAINTS
The key constraints for the site are:

o Contaminated land
e Protected trees
e Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The proposal is for 76 residential units split into; 53 residential dwellings and 23 residential
apartments (across 2 blocks). The proposal would involve the creation of a new vehicular access
via Cavendish Meads as well as new parking and pedestrian and vehicular routes through the
site, the creation of new public open space and landscaping and the decontamination of the site.
2 existing residential properties in the North West corner of the site are to be demolished.

The type of houses vary across the site with the larger detached and semi-detached properties
set more spaciously within the southern part of the site and more compact terraced properties to
the north. The majority of properties on the site are 2 and % or 3 storeys tall. The heights of
dwellings range between 10.5 and 11.7m in height with the
[...]
esidential amenity and the amenities of future residents

Provision of affordable housing

The adequacy of car parking and the impact on highway safety

Impact on biodiversity

Impact on drainage and surface water

Impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area

Other material considerations

The principle of development of the site for residential use

The application site is the Former British Gas site at the end of Bridge Road, Sunninghill. The site
is one of the strategic sites set out in the Ascot, Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood
Plan (Neighbourhood Plan) and is identified as being suitable for housing and/or for a use by St.
Michael’s School by policy NP/SS7. The intent of this policy is:

To actively support the redevelopment of the Gas Holder site.

To minimise the impact on Sunninghill High Street from the likely increases in
traffic movements.

To ensure that site accesses are safe, viable and do not adversely impact on the
amenity of residents and businesses along them.

To ensure a mix of dwellings, appropriate for the area, with a strong preference for
houses over flats.

To avoid exacerbating the congestion and existing shortage of parking in
Sunninghill.

To deliver a publicly accessible open green space for the community.

To improve cycle and pedestrian routes in the area.

To support the possibility of moving St Michaels’s school to a new building on this
site.

Policy NP/SS7.1 also sets out that any development proposals for the site must encompass the
entire area, and that development proposals must be in accordance with a development brief
which is in line with the requirements of policy NP/H1, and accompanied by a statement of
community consultation which meets the criteria set out in appendix D of the Neighbourhood
Plan. These requirements have been met. The compliance of the application with the rest of the
policy requirements for the site and the intent of the policy as set out above is discussed within
the relevant sect
[...]
y must
be given two weeks written notification of commencement of the remediation scheme works.

Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme, a verification
report (referred to in PPS23 as a validation report) that demonstrates the effectiveness of the
remediation carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval in writing of the Local
Planning Authority.

d) Reporting Unexpected Contamination

In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development
that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning
Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken in accordance with the
requirements of condition a), and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must be
prepared in accordance with the requirements of condition b), which is the subject of the approval
in writing of the Local Planning Authority.

Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a verification
report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning
Authority in accordance with condition c).

e) Long Term Monitoring and Maintenance

A monitoring and maintenance scheme to include monitoring the long-term effectiveness of the
proposed remediation over a period of (x) years, and the provision of reports on the same must
be prepared, both of which are subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.

Following completion of the measures identified in that scheme and when the remediation
objectives have been achieved, reports that demonstrate the effectiveness of the monitoring and
maintenance carried out must be produced and submitted to the Local Planning Authority.

This must be conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency's 'Model
Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11'.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination 
[...]
son: To ensure that the residents4<§ Bridge Road are provided with sufficient parking.



Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, Ascot Sunninghill and Sunningdale T1 and policy IF2 of the
submission version of the emerging Borough Local Plan.

44



18

19

20

21

22

23

No more than 64 of the units shall be occupied until the necessary SPA mitigation has been
provided through the delivery of the Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) associated
with planning application 18/00356/FULL Sunningdale Park and the necessary provisions
towards this SANG and the Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) secured.
None of the unoccupied units shall consist of units allocated for affordable housing.

Reason: To ensure that the development, either on its own or in combination with other plans or
projects, does not have a significant adverse effect on a European site within the Conservation of
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 and Local Plan Policy H3 and paragraph 64 of the NPPF.

No above ground development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of hard and soft landscaping. All hard and soft
landscaping works required by the approved scheme shall be carried out in accordance with a
programme to be agreed before above ground development commences and shall be maintained
including the replacement of any trees or plants which die are removed or become seriously
damaged or diseased in the next planting season with others of a similar size or species, for a
period for ten years from the date of the approved scheme was completed.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory landscaping of the site in the interests of visual amenity.
Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1, policies EN2 and DG3 of the Ascot, Sunninghill and
Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan and policy SP3 and NR2 of the submission version of the
emerging Borough Local Plan.

A Landscape Management Plan, including long term design objectives, 

Minutes of the meeting


BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander (Vice-
Chairman), Maureen Hunt, Derek Wilson, Eileen Quick, Julian Sharpe, Adam Smith, 
Christine Bateson, Malcolm Beer, Phillip Bicknell, Dr Lilly Evans and David Hilton

Officers: Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Adam Jackson, Jenifer Jackson and Sean 
O'Connor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Airey, Hill, Kellaway, Saunders and Walters. 
Cllrs Quick, Sharpe and Smith were attending as substitutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Sharpe declared a personal interest in item 1 as his wife was Chairman of Sunninghill and 
Ascot Parish Council.

Cllr Bateson declared a personal interest in item 1 as she lived in the vicinity of the application 
site and was a trustee of the Ascot Day Centre, which was also in the vicinity of the application 
site. She stated that she had been advised that as she considered that the application did not 
affect either her home or the Ascot Day Centre she maintained an open mind and was 
therefore still able to take part in the discussions and vote.

Cllr Hilton declared a personal interest in item 1 as he was a member of Sunninghill and Ascot 
Parish Council, although he had not been present at the meeting when the application had 
been discussed. Cllr Hilton declared a further personal interest in that he had previously met 
with the Chairman of Berkeley Homes and the Chief Executive of St Williams in the presence 
of the Head of Planning and had been shown the drawings of the proposed layout before the 
planning application had been formally submitted to the Council. He stated that he was 
attending Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

Cllr Hunt stated that she could not recall putting forward the reason for the motion to defer 
item 3 on the agenda so that the applicant could fulfil all of the Head of Planning’s reasons for 
refusal. It was agreed that the audio recording of the meeting should be referred to in order to 
confirm what had been proposed.

The remainder of the minutes of the meeting held on October 4th 2018 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/02704/FULL

Former British Gas Site
Bridge Road
Ascot

Redevelopment of the site to provide x53 houses and 
x23 apartments (Class C3) including the provision of 
new pedestrian and vehicular accesses and routes, car 
parking, landscaping, open space, remediation and 
associated works, following demolition of two existing 
redundant cottages.

Cllr Bicknell put forward a motion to authorise the Head 



of Planning to grant planning permission as per the 
officer recommendation, subject to the satisfactory 
completion of an undertaking to secure
i) 23 apartments ( 9 x 2 bed and 14 x 1 bed) to be 
shared ownership affordable housing
ii) adequate mitigation regarding impact on the SPA 
through SANG and SAMM payments towards Allen’s 
Field for 64 units and adequate mitigation through linking 
this application with application 18/00356/FULL 
Sunningdale Park and the on-site SANG and SAMM 
associated with this development
iii) a maximum contribution of £75,000 to secure 
adequate mitigation should contamination be found on 
site which could pose a threat to human health and 
require on site monitoring and with the conditions listed 
in Section 13 of the report.

The motion to approve was also subject to securing the 
arrangements of resident parking on Bridge Road under 
a Section 106 agreement; Condition 9E in the main 
report being amended to state ‘A monitoring and 
maintenance scheme to include monitoring of the long-
term effectiveness of the proposed remediation over a 
period of a number of years as agreed by the Council in 
the approved Remediation Scheme’; and subject to an 
informative on the future provision of electric vehicle 
charging points being agreed. The motion was seconded 
by Cllr Burbage.

A named vote was carried out. Eleven Councillors (Cllrs 
Alexander, Bateson, Beer, Bicknell, Burbage, Evans, 
Hilton, Hunt, Quick, Smith and Wilson) voted in favour of 
the motion and one Councillor (Cllr Sharpe) voted 
against.

The Panel voted to authorise the Head of Planning to 
APPROVE the application, in line with the officer 
recommendation.

The Panel was addressed by Stephen Gough, on behalf 
of the applicant.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.56 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


